[No. 210, A.]

[Published March 27, 1878.] 🕽

CHAPTER 234.

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of school and university lands to loan a portion of the trust funds of the state to the county of Adams.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Loan authorized.

The commissioners of school and uni-Section 1. versity lands are hereby authorized to loan a portion of the trust funds of the state, not exceeding five thousand dollars, to the county board of supervisors of the county of Adams, in this state, and the said board of supervisors are hereby authorized to borrow a sum not exceeding five thousand dollars of the said commissioners, and to issue to the said commissioners certificates of the indebtedness so contracted. Said indebtedness shall bear interest at the rate of seven per centum per annum, and shall be paid annually. And after five years from the time of contracting the indebtedness herein authorized, one tenth of the principal sum shall be annually paid, until said indebtedness is fully discharged: provided, that the indebtedness herein authorized shall not, with all other existing indebtedness of said county at the time, in the aggregate, exceed five per centum on the total valuation of the taxable property of said county of Adams, as shall appear from the assessment of said county next previous to the time of incurring such indebtedness.

Interest and loan — when payable.

Application of funds.

SECTION 2. The moneys loaned under and in pursuance of the provisions of this act shall be used for the building and erection of a common jail in said county.

Secretary of state to apportion amount due with state tax. Section 3. Each and every year, until the whole sum loaned shall be paid, the secretary of state shall, at the time he apportions state taxes to the several counties, add to the state tax which would be properly chargeable to said county of Adams, the annual interest due the state on said loan, together with ten per centum of the principal sum loaned, after five years as aforesaid, and the same shall be apportioned by the county clerk of said county, collected and paid over in the same manner that other state taxes are apportioned, collected and paid.

Acceptance.

SECTION 4. Before contracting the debt herein provided for, and before any funds shall be delivered to said county, in exchange for certificates of indebted-

ness, the county board of said county of Adams shall file with the secretary of state an acceptance of the provisions of this act, and of the limitations and terms herein provided, and such acceptance so made and filed shall be deemed a levy by said county board of supervisors of taxes necessary for the payment of said loan, in the manner and form hereinbefore provided.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1878.

[No. 180, A.]

[Published March 28, 1878.]

CHAPTER 235.

AN ACT relating to excise and the sale of intoxicating liquors, and to amend section five of chapter one hundred and seventy. nine of the laws of Wisconsin for 1874, entitled "An act to consolidate and codify the various laws of our state relating to excise and the sale of intoxicating liquors."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section five of chapter one hundred Amendment. and seventy-nine of the laws of Wisconsin for 1874, entitled "An act to consolidate and codify the various laws of our state relating to excise and the sale of intoxicating liquors," is hereby amended by inserting "malt" after the word "spirituous," where it occurs in the third line of said section, so that when so amended it will read as follows: Section 5. If any person Penalty for vioshall vend, sell, deal or traffic in, or for the purpose of lation of law. evading this chapter, give away, any spirituous, malt, ardent or intoxicating liquors or drinks, in any quantity whatever, without first having obtained a license therefor, according to the provisions of this chapter, he shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof shall be punished therefor by a fine of not less than ten nor more than forty dollars, besides the cost of suit; or in lieu of such fine, by imprisonment in the county jail of the proper county, not to exceed sixty days, nor less than twenty days; and in case of punishment by fine as above provided, such person shall, unless the fine and costs be paid forthwith, be committed to the county jail of the proper county until such fine and all costs are paid, or until discharged by due course of law; and in case of a sec-